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Facility Type Sewage APS ID 930459 

Major / Minor Major Authorization ID 1164427 

a 
Applicant and Facility Information 

 

Applicant Name 
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland 
County 
 

 
Facility Name Jeannette STP 

 

Applicant Address 124 Park & Pool Road, PO Box 730   Facility Address 1000 S Railroad Street   

 Greensburg, PA 15601-0730   Penn, PA 15675  

Applicant Contact John Ashton  Facility Contact Katelyn Warheit  

Applicant Phone (724) 755-5800  Facility Phone 724-454-0233  

Client ID 64197  Site ID 738018  

SIC Code 4952  Municipality Penn Borough  

SIC Description Trans. & Utilities - Sewerage Systems  County Westmoreland  

Date Published in PA Bulletin December 17, 2022  EPA Waived? No  

Comment Period End Date January 16, 2023  If No, Reason        

  

Purpose of Application Application for a renewal of an NPDES permit for discharge of treated Sewage   

A 

 

Internal Review and Recommendations 

The draft permit notification was published in the PA Bulletin on December 17, 2022. 
 
The comment period ended on January 16, 2023. Comments were received from US EPA Region III and the Municipal 
Authority of Westmoreland County. This NPDES Permit will be drafted a second time in order to address the changes made 
as a result of comments received.  
 
In an email dated December 12, 2022, the DEP received the following comments from US EPA Region III. The comments 
are reproduced below with DEP responses. The full correspondence can be found in Attachment A. 
 
Regarding the TMDLs:  

1. There appears to be a typo on page 14 of the draft Fact Sheet under the Brush Creek Watershed heading. The 
Clearfield Creek Watershed is mentioned which we believe should be switched to Brush Creek. 

 
DEP Response: This was a typo and should have been Brush Creek Watershed. 
 
Regarding Pretreatment 

2. PADEP included the pretreatment special condition for developing a pretreatment program. MAWC already has an 
EPA approved pretreatment program and can expand its current program to include Jeannette MA’s Service area 
using intermunicipal agreements and its Sewer Use Ordinance. Please edit the pretreatment language to include the 
standard pretreament implementation language instead of the pretreatment program development language…The 
fact sheet should be revised to remove the requirement to develop an approved program as MAWC’s Pretreatment 
Program is already approved. 
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DEP Response: The “POTW Pretreatment Program Development and Implementation” language in Part C of the 
permit has been replaced with the “POTW Pretreatment Program Implementation” language.  
 
Regarding the toxic pollutants compliance schedule 

3. DEP should include a justification for the necessity for a compliance schedule: for copper, acrolein, trichloroethane 
an bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, it has granted the permittee in the permit record, see 40 CFR 122.47(a). Each 
pollutant should be evaluated separately as it appears the copper data provided by the permittee may be below the 
newly calculated limits and suggests that the permittee may be able to comply with the copper WQBEL now (if the 
permittee can comply immediately, a compliance schedule would not be appropriate for copper in the permit). Please 
revise the fact sheet to include the justification for the compliance schedule. 

 
DEP Response: All compliance schedules have been removed from the permit. Since the permittee can already 
comply with the new WQBEL for Total Copper, a compliance schedule is not necessary. Additionally, WQBELs are 
no longer recommended for acrolein, trichloroethylene, and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate. See DEP’s responses to 
MAWC below.  
 
Regarding the CSO Provisions in the LTCP, Fact Sheet and Permit 

4. The Fact Sheet states “Under the previously approved Long-Term Control Plan (LTCP), CSO Outfalls 003 and 008 
will eventually be consolidated into Outfall 008A, CSO Outfall 009 and 010 will eventually be consolidated into Outfall 
009A, and CSO Outfall 006 will be reconstructed. Constructions related to the consolidations are expected to be 
completed by XXX.” EPA believes that XXX is a place holder for the actual date listed in the LTCP, but this 
information should be completed before the permit record is finalized. 

 
DEP Response: The date represented by the placeholder was July 1, 2024.  
 

5. Jeannette’s LTCP update evaluated CSO control alternatives consistent with the 1994 CSO Policy. The LTCP states 
that Jeannette intends to capture 94% by volume as its performance standard however, the permit contains the 85% 
capture WQBEL requirement. PADEP should revise the performance standard to 94% as defined in the LTCP and 
LTCP Update. 

 
DEP Response: The EPA’s CSO Control Policy only requires 85% capture from dischargers. Since Jeannette’s LTCP 
is not yet fully implemented, the Performance Standard will remain at 85%. Upon completion of the LTCP and review 
of the PCCMP data, DEP will review the Performance Standard at a later date and possibly update it to 94% as 
stated in the LTCP.  
 

6. The 2018 LTCP describes the design conditions as being based on the 2003 wet-weather events and defines I as 
the typical year. Section IV.B.2.c of the “Policy” refers to includes the average design conditions for which the 
performance standard was based. EPA recommends including this in the permit to increase consistency with the 
“Policy” and clarify the conditions under which the CSO controls are expected to operate/perform. The design 
conditions should also be continued in subsequent permits. 

 
DEP Response: The design conditions for the 2003 typical year have been defined in Part C.II.C.2 of the NPDES 
Permit.  
 
Regarding the Permittee’s PCCMP 

7. The permit’s CSO compliance schedule contains 4 milestones for PCCMP implementation that come into effect once 
DEP approves the PCMP, see Part C.II.C.3. Part C.II.C.1 of the permit states that the PCCMP has already been 
approved. Was the PCCMP approved when the LTCP Update in March 2022? If not can PADEP please provide an 
explanation of the status of the PCCMP and clarify when it was approved? Depending on the approval date, 
changes may need to occur to the CSO compliance schedule. 

 
DEP Response: The statement indicating that the PCCMP has already been approved was incorrect. This 
misleading statement has been removed. MAWC has not yet submitted the PCCMP because construction to fulfill 
the conditions of the LTCP is still ongoing. A milestone for submitting the PCCMP to the DEP was added to the 
LTCP Implementation Schedule in Part C.II.C.3 of the NPDES Permit. 
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8. E. Coli monitoring must be included in post-construction compliance monitoring (PCCM) plans to verify compliance 
with water quality standard and designated uses.  

 
DEP Response: Language was added in Part C.II.C.3 of the NPDES Permit to inform the permittee of the E. Coli 
monitoring requirement.  
 

9. The compliance schedule and CSO Water Quality-Based Effluent Limit condition, Part C.C.2, does not clearly state 
when the performance standard applies. PADEP should include the LTCP Compliance Date as part of the schedule 
and define when the performance standard becomes effective. 

 
DEP Response: A milestone was added to the LTCP Implementation Schedule in Part C.II.C.3 defining the LTCP 
Compliance Date and designating when the performance standard becomes effective.  
 

10. As part of the LTCP implementation plan, CSO Outfalls 003 and 008 will eventually be consolidated into Outfall 
008A, CSO Outfalls 009 and 010 will eventually be consolidated into Outfall 009A. Part A of the draft Permit does not 
mention these new outfalls which are scheduled to commence discharge during this permit cycle. PADEP should 
include the changes to the CSO outfalls in Part A of the permit and refer to CSO compliance schedule section of the 
permit, Part C.C.3. 

 
DEP Response: The consolidation of CSO Outfalls 003 and 008 is covered under WQM Permit # 9084-S A-5 (issued 
December 12, 2019). The consolidation of CSO Outfalls 009 and 010 is covered under WQM Permit # 6519403 
(issued March 24, 2020). Upon the receipt of the Post-Construction Certification of each of these projects, the 
permittee will be instructed to submit an amendment application to amend their NPDES permit to reflect the 
consolidation of the CSOs. The estimated completion date of these construction projects has been revised multiple 
times in the past so it would not be possible to predict when Outfall 008A and 009A would actually be constructed. 
As such, Part A will not be amended at this time to include Outfall 008A and Outfall 009A. 
 
 
In a letter dated December 16, 2022, the DEP received the following comments from MAWC. The comments are reproduced 
below with DEP responses. The full correspondence can be found in Attachment B. 
 
Page 2 
Acrolein was added to the effluent limitations even though all of the permit renewal sample results for this parameter were 
non-detect. Although there was one instance when the result was non-detect by the lab did not meet DEP’s Target QL 
because they mistakenly did a dilution, I [Katelyn Warheit] have correspondence with you [Grace Polakoski] indicating that a 
resample was not required because DEP can disregard that result due to lab error. 
 
DEP Response: Jeannette STP conducted two rounds of sampling: one was done at the time the NPDES permit 
renewal application was originally submitted in 2015-2016 and the second was done in 2022, at the request of the 
DEP. When evaluating all the sample data available, the maximum effluent concentration was used since the total 
number of effluent samples was less than 10. Per current DEP policy, data with less than 10 samples cannot be 
subjected to statistical analysis and outliers cannot be eliminated. Upon receipt of MAWC’s comment letter and 
considering that the original round of sampling is over 5 years old, the DEP has made the decision to disregard 
sample values from the 2015/2016 round of testing and to disregard the sample that was associated with lab error. 
As a result, the TMS no longer recommends a WQBEL for Acrolein.  
 
Bis (2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate was added to the effluent limitations even though three of the four permit renewal sample results 
had a qualifier indicating that this parameter was also detected in the lab’s blank. MAWC contends that this parameter is a 
lab contaminant. There is scientific literature that discusses how this ubiquitous plasticizer is found in laboratory equipment 
and can leach into samples during analytical procedures.  
 
DEP Response: MAWC was given the opportunity to resample for bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate if the lab sampled with 
an approved method in 40 CFR 136 and demonstrated their efforts to avoid cross-contamination. MAWC elected to 
perform these additional samples and submitted the results to the DEP on February 16, 2023 (Attachment C). The 
maximum value from these new samples was entered into the Toxics Management Spreadsheet (TMS). The TMS no 
longer recommends a WQBEL for bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (Attachment D).   
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Trichloroethylene was added to the effluent limitations even though all of the permit renewal sample results for this 
parameter were non-detect and DEP’s Target QL was met. 
 
DEP Response: Jeannette STP conducted two rounds of sampling: one was done at the time the NPDES permit 
renewal application was originally submitted in 2015-2016 and the second was done in 2022, at the request of the 
DEP. When evaluating all the sample data available, the maximum effluent concentration was used since the total 
number of effluent samples was less than 10. Per current DEP policy, data with less than 10 samples cannot be 
subjected to statistical analysis and outliers cannot be eliminated. Upon receipt of MAWC’s comment letter and 
considering that the original round of sampling is over 5 years old, the DEP has made the decision to disregard 
sample values from the 2015/2016 round of testing. As a result, the TMS no longer recommends a WQBEL for 
trichloroethylene.  
 
Page 3 
The numerical effluent limitations proposed for Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate in the second phase of the compliance schedule 
are lower than DEP’s Target QL for this parameter. 
 
DEP Response: This comment no longer applies since the TMS did not recommend a WQBEL for bis(2-
ethylhexyl)phthalate after the resampling. 
 
Pages 4-5 
The effluent limitations for CBOD and Ammonia-Nitrogen were made significantly more stringent but the justification for this 
change is unclear. What input data for the model has changed since the previous permit? 
 
DEP Response: There are many factors that affect CBOD5 and ammonia-nitrogen limitations. First, at the time the 
last permit was issued for Jeannette STP, the DEP was using an older version of the WQM modeling software to 
evaluate CBOD5, ammonia-nitrogen, and dissolved oxygen. The DEP now uses the most updated version of the 
software (WQM7.0). Additionally, the 2017 Triennial Review adjusted state water quality criteria for ammonia-
nitrogen for the waters of the Commonwealth. MAWC is advised to refer to Page 12 of the first Draft NPDES Fact 
Sheet for a comprehensive listing of model inputs. It should also be noted that Jeannette STP can immediately 
comply with the updated effluent limitations, as determined by a review of past eDMR data. 
 
Page 5 
Total nitrogen and total phosphorus are listed as grab samples but these parameters are listed as 24-hr composite samples 
at all other MAWC WWTPs. 
 
DEP Response: Total Nitrogen and Total Phosphorus have been changed to 24-hour composite samples. 
 
Total Antimony was added to the effluent limitations even though all of the permit renewal sample results were below DEP’s 
Target QL for this parameter. 
 
DEP Response: Total Antimony was added to the effluent limitations because the resampling data show that Total 
Antimony is present in the treated effluent at a concentration between 25-50% of the WQBEL for Total Antimony. 
Since the discharge concentration of Total Antimony is less than 50% of the WQBEL, only monitoring is required. 
The monitoring requirement for Total Antimony will remain in the permit.  
 
Total Arsenic was added to the effluent limitations even though all of the permit renewal sample results were below DEP’s 
Target QL for this parameter. 
 
DEP Response: Total Arsenic was added to the effluent limitations because the resampling data show that Total 
Arsenic is present in the treated effluent at a concentration between 25-50% of the WQBEL for Total Arsenic. Since 
the discharge concentration of Total Arsenic is less than 50% of the WQBEL, only monitoring is required. The 
monitoring requirement for Total Arsenic will remain in the permit.  
 
Dichlorobromomethane and Chloroform were added to the effluent limitations even though these trihalomethanes are known 
to be disinfection byproducts of drinking water treatment. Furthermore, all of the permit renewal sample results for 
Dichlorobromomethane were at or below DEP’s Target QL for this parameter. 
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DEP Response: Both dichlorobromomethane and chloroform were added to the effluent limitations because the 
resampling data show that each pollutant is present in the treated effluent at a concentration between 25-50% of the 
WQBEL. Since both the discharge concentrations of dichlorobromomethane and chloroform are each less than 50% 
of the WQBEL for that pollutant, only monitoring is required. The monitoring requirement for 
dichlorobromomethane and chloroform will remain in the permit.  
 
Pages 2-5 
MAWC believes that a sample frequency of 1/week is excessive for non-conventional parameters (Acrolein, Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) 
Phthalate, Trichloroethylene, Total Antimony, Total Arsenic, Total Zinc, Dichlorobromomethane, Chloroform) that have been 
added to this permit and are listed only as “Report.” The sampling cost for Jeannette WWTP is going to increase 
substantially when going from 0 samples per year to 52 samples per year for these parameters, especially since some of 
them are VOCs and one is an SVOC. 
 
DEP Response: Per the above responses, bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate and trichloroethylene have been removed from 
the permit. The monitoring frequency of 1/week is recommended by the Toxics Management Spreadsheet. If MAWC 
still believes that this frequency is excessive, they may submit a request containing a proposed sampling frequency 
to the DEP with supporting evidence. Upon receipt of this request, the DEP shall reevaluate the sampling frequency. 
Changing the sampling frequency of the above pollutants would not require a re-draft of the NPDES permit. 
 
Page 6 
For clarity and accuracy, MAWC requests updating the CSO Location Descriptions and Latitude and Longitude [as listed in 
the original correspondence]. 
 
DEP Response: The CSO Outfall Location Descriptions and latitude and longitude have been updated in the second 
draft of the NPDES Permit 
 
Page 24 
The permit states that no stormwater shall be directly admitted to the sanitary sewers, but this is a combined sewer system. 
 
DEP Response: This language is a standard condition but has been removed in the second draft of the NPDES 
Permit for clarity.  
 
Please provide clarification on the statement that the “UV system shall be considered functional when all components that 
are necessary for disinfection to achieve effluent limitations in Part A of this permit are operating properly.” At any given time, 
a few of the individual bulbs on the UV disinfection system may be out. Is the UV system still considered functional in this 
case as long as there is not a fecal coliform exceedance on that date? 
 
DEP Response: This is correct. As long as there is not a fecal coliform exceedance on a particular date, the UV 
system is considered functional.  
 
Page 25 
Please provide clarification on the specific requirements for implementation of a pollution prevention program. Does the 
routine street sweeping, prescription drug and electronic waste collection, and other activities conducted by the City of 
Jeannette satisfy this requirement? 
 
DEP Response: EPA Guidance Document “Combined Sewer Overflows: Guidance for Nine Minimum Controls” 
(1995) lists the following activities as potential components of a Pollution Prevention Plan: 

• Street cleaning: either mechanically or by flushing during dry periods 

• Public education programs to bring awareness to the issue and provide guidance on proper disposal of 
different types of wastes 

• Solid waste collection and recycling 

• Product ban/substitution 

• Control of product use (i.e. fertilizer, road salt) 

• Control of illegal dumping 

• Bulk refuse disposal 

• Hazardous waste collection 
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• Water conservation 

• Commercial/industrial pollution prevention 
MAWC is advised to refer to the two following EPA Guidance documents in addition to the list above: “Stormwater 
Management for Industrial Activities: Developing Pollution Prevention Plans and Best Management Practices” 
(1992) and “Municipal Wastewater Management Fact Sheets – Storm Water Best Management Practices” (1993). If 
MAWC has specific questions about the Pollution Prevention Plan of the City of Jeannette, they may submit the 
plan to the DEP for review. 
 
Please provide clarification on the specific requirements for public notification. Does posting signs at each CSO outfall satisfy 
this requirement? 
 
DEP Response: EPA Guidance Document “Combined Sewer Overflows: Guidance for Nine Minimum Controls” 
(1995) states the following about the public notification minimum control: “the intent of the eighth minimum control, 
public notification, is to inform the public of the location of CSO outfalls, actual occurrences of CSOs, the possible 
health and environmental effects of CSOs, and the recreational or commercial activities (e.g. swimming and 
shellfish harvesting) curtailed as a result of CSOs. Public notification is of particular concern at beach and 
recreation areas directly or indirectly affected by CSOs. Potential risk is generally indicated by the exceedance of 
relevant water quality criteria.” 
 
While the selection of appropriate control measures is best left up to MAWC/City of Jeannette, the DEP 
recommends implementing a system to notify resident when a CSO event occurs, in addition to posting signs at 
each CSO outfall. The above-referenced EPA Guidance also provides a list of potential control measures to 
implement for the Public Notification minimum control.  
 
Please provide clarification on the specific requirements for monitoring CSO outfalls to characterize impacts and efficacy of 
controls. Do twice weekly and post-rain event inspections of the outfall pipe to visually check for debris and other visible 
stream impacts satisfy this requirement? 
 
DEP Response: In general, as long as MAWC is fulfilling the obligations as set forth in the previously-approved Nine 
Minimum Controls Report and Long Term Control Plan (LTCP), they will be considered in compliance. However, the 
goal of monitoring the CSO outfalls is to collect enough data to determine whether the selected alternative and 
predicted percent capture (as documented in the approved LTCP) can be achieved. MAWC must therefore evaluate 
the data they are collecting through this monitoring and determine if they will be able to demonstrate compliance. 
MAWC is advised to refer to EPA Guidance Document “Combined Sewer Overflows: Guidance for Monitoring and 
Modeling” (1999) for additional resources.  
 
The draft permit states that the PCCMP is approved, but the PCCMP has not been submitted to the DEP yet. In the LTCP 
Implementation Schedule, the due date for submission of the PCCMP is 12-31-24. 
 
DEP Response: The language indicating that the PCCMP had been approved has been removed from the Draft 
NPDES Permit. A milestone for PCCMP submission was added to the LTCP Implementation Schedule. The permittee 
is also advised that E. Coli monitoring is now a required component for a PCCMP.  
 
Page 26 
MAWC proposed incorporating the LTCP Implementation Schedule by reference so that any future revisions will only require 
an amendment to the CO&A rather than amendments to both the CO&A and the NPDES permit. MAWC is scheduled to 
meet with DEP on January 20, 2023 to discuss these deadlines. 
 
DEP Response: This is not possible. Future revisions to the LTCP Implementation Schedule must be addressed by 
an amendment to both the CO&A and the NPDES permit. As a follow-up to the January 20, 2023 meeting, DEP 
requested a revised LTCP Implementation Schedule from MAWC, which was received on March 8, 2023. The 
updated LTCP Implementation Schedule will be included in this draft of the NPDES permit and can be found in 
Attachment E. 
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Page 31 
MAWC does not believe that a Toxics Reduction Evaluation (TRE) is warranted because it is our position that Acrolein, 
Trichloroethylene, and Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate should not be added to the permit. Acrolein and Trichloroethylene had all 
non-detect results in the permit renewal sampling and Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate is a lab contaminant. Total Copper is 
already in the NPDES Permit and the results since 2019 have all been below the proposed concentration limits, so a TRE is 
not necessary.  
 
DEP Response: The TRE component of the permit has been removed. MAWC is correct that the numeric limit for 
Total Copper is already being achieved so a TRE is not warranted. Additionally, upon further evaluation and a new 
set of TMS results, WQBELs for acrolein, trichloroethylene, and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate are no longer 
recommended.  
 
 
 
 
Additionally, UV monitoring was added into the permit since it was erroneously left out of the previous draft NPDES permit. 
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ATTACHMENT A:  
EPA Correspondence (December 12, 2022) 
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ATTACHMENT B:  
MAWC Correspondence (December 16, 2022) 
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ATTACHMENT C:  
Resampling Results for Bis (2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate 
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ATTACHMENT D:  
Updated Toxics Management Spreadsheet Results 
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ATTACHMENT E:  
Updated LTCP Implementation Schedule 
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